the transfer of the excess funds, the rate or rates to be 175 

collected under subsection (1)(c) of this section shall be reduced 176 

to reflect the excess from the prior year. 177 

(e)  When the balance in the Carbon Dioxide Storage Fund 178 

reaches or exceeds Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 179 

($2,500,000.00) per geologic sequestration facility, the board 180 

shall abate the per-ton fee, and may adjust the annual regulatory 181 

fee as prescribed herein.  The abatement shall be effective at the 182 

beginning of the ensuing fiscal year.  When the Carbon Dioxide 183 

Storage Fund is reduced below Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 184 

Dollars ($2,500,000.00) per geologic sequestration facility, the 185 

per-ton fee shall again be imposed on all geologic storage 186 

operators until such time as the fund shall reach or exceed Two 187 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) per geologic 188